F:\Forms\Assignment Recordation Cover Sheet.wpd

	FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92		RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY			U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office				
1-31-92			PATENTS ONLY				Atty. Docket No. 115.0007-00000 115.0007-01000			
	Honorable Commission record the attached or					ATTN. BO	OX ASSI	GNMENTS		
1.	Name of conveying pa	rty(ies):		2.	N	ame and a	ddress o	f receiving part	y(ies):	
	Apollo Camera, L.L.C									
				Name:		Surgicon	, Inc.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached? □ Yes № No					Internal Address:					
3.	Nature of conveyance:				Street Address: 400 Long Beach Boulevard					
	Assignment		Merger	City: Stratford						
	Security Agreement	П	Change of Name	State:		Connectio	cut	Zip Code:	06615	
	Other:			Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?						
Execution Date: August 26, 2002				□ Yes ■ No						
4.	Application number(s) of application:	or patent num	nber(s): If this document is b	eing filed	tog	ether with a	new ap	olication, the ex	secution date of the	
Α.	Patent Application Number(s):			B. Patent Number(s):						
	08/156,376 08/531,424									
Additio	nal numbers attached?	□ Yės	■ No			31 112 12 2				
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2					
Name:	MARTIN & FERRA	RO, LLP		7.	To	otal fee (37	CFR 3.4	1): \$80		
Internal Address:					☐ Enclosed (Please charge deficiency to deposit account)					
Street Address: 14500 Avion Parkway, Suite 300					Α	uthorized to	be char	ged to deposit	account	
City:	Chantilly		101101 101101 101101	]						
State:	Virginia	Zip:	20151-1101	8.	D	eposit Acco	unt No.:	<u>50-1068</u>		
9.	Statement and signatur  To the best of my knowledge original document.		lief, the foregoing information	∩ is true a	ınd	correct and	any atta	ched copy is a	true copy of the	
	Thomas H. Mart	in	Themas	QL 199		orfa-	Sé	eptember 9, 20	02	
Reg. No. 34,383 Signa					CARLOW CO.					
	То	tal number of	f pages including cover shee		nen	ts and docu	ments:	2		

PATENT REEL: 013083 FRAME: 0574 From-MARTIN&FERRAROLLP

115.0007-00000 115.0007-01000 (Worldwide Rights)

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Apollo Camera, L.L.C. (hereinafter referred to as Assignor) is owner of an invention entitled:

## LED ILLUMINATION SYSTEM FOR ENDOSCOPIC CAMERAS

for which an application for United States Letters Patent was filed on November 22, 1993 (Serial No. 08/156,376); and for which a continuation application for United States Letters Patent was filed on September 21, 1995 (Serial No. 08/531,424); and

WHEREAS, SURGICON, INC., a corporation of Nevada, whose post office address is 400 Long Beach Boulevard, Stratford, Connecticut 06615 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the applications for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent issued upon this application:

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) in hand paid and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from assignee is hereby acknowledged, we, as assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention, and these applications, and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues, refiles, and substitutions thereof and together with all past, present, or future claims arising out of any infringement thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above provisional application (if any), as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of these applications, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, WE HEREBY covenant that we have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment,

AND, WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will, without further consideration, communicate with assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding. sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands.

County of COTTEE )	Apollo Camera, L.L.C.
)	ss. 329 West Lincoln Street
State of <u>Tennessee</u> )	Tullahoma, Jennessee 37388
	Mitshow thier Mondages
	Signature
	N26/102
(A) 1207 (B) (A)	9 Date

ibed and aword to before me this 26th day of August \_\_\_, 2002.

🚧, Notary Public

RECORDED: 09/09/2002

PATENT

MARTIN & FERRARO, LLP